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Date:   September 4, 2024



NORTHEAST  CHAPTER  11  VOLLEYBALL  OFFICIALS,  lNC.

STATEMENTS  OF ASSETS,  LIABILITIES AND  NET ASSETS-CASH  BASIS
JUNE  30,  2024 and JUNE  30,  2023

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

June 30 2024                    June 30

Total Assets

Current assets
Cash  in  bank $                           49,966         S 40,787

$                           49,966         $                           40,787

LIABILITIES  AND  NET ASSETS

Net assets-un restricted

Total  Liabilities  and  Net Assets

$                           49,966         $                           40,787

$                           49,966         $                           40,787



NORTHEAST  CHAPTER  11  VOLLEYBALL  OFFICIALS,  lNC.

STATEMENTS  OF  REVENUES,  EXPENSES AND CHANGES  IN  NET ASSETS-CASH  BASIS
FOR THE YEARS  ENDED JUNE  30,  2024 and JUNE  30,  2023

(Unaudited)

June  30 2024                    June 30
Revenues.

Membership dues/cadet fees/miscellaneous  revenue

Expenses:

Accounting fees
Awards costs
Bank  charges
Books  and  Instructional  expenses
Meeting expenses
Director fees/stipends
Donations/welfare
I nstructor fees
Insurance
NJ  annual  report fee
Off!ce expenses and supplies
Postage/PO  box/mailings
Refunds
Technology expenses

Total  expenses

Net  Increase  (decrease)  in  unrestricted  net assets

Unrestricted  net assets,  July  1,  2023  and  2022  respectlvely

Unrestricted  net assets,  June  30,  2024  and 2023  respectively

$                            30,530         S 23,228

750S

1,156

10,493
136



NORTHEAST  CHAPTER  11  VOLLEYBALL OFFICIALS,  lNC.

STATEMENTS  OF  CASH  FLOWS-CASH  BASIS
FOR THE YEARS  ENDED  JUNE  30,  2024  and  JUNE  30,  2023

(Unaudited)

Cash  flows  from  (used  in) operating  activities

Excess of revenues over expenses (expenses over revenues)

Net cash  from  (used  in)  operating  actMties

Cash  flows  from  (used  in)  investing  activities

Net  cash  frc)in  (used  ln)  mvestlng  activities

Cash  flows  from  (used  in)  financing  activities

Net cash  from  (used  in)  fmancing  actMties

Net  Increase  (decrease)  in  cash

Cash  at beglnning  of period

Cash  at the  end  of period

$                                9,179

$                               9,179

$                                 9,179

40,787

$                         49,966

June 30. 2023

$                                7,197

$                                 7,197

$                                 7,197

33,590

$                          40,787



Northeast Chapter 11 Volleyball Officials, Inc.

Financial Statements-Cash Basis

June 30, 2024 and 2023

Supplemental Financial Information
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Northeast Chapter 11 Volleyball Officials, Inc.

Financial Statements Review as of June 30, 2024

Significant Financial Statistics

•     The  previous   twelve   years   of  financial   history   are   illustrated   in   the   financial
statistics  shown  on  the  following  pages,  including  the  low  and  high  month  end
bank balances during the twelve year period.
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Northeast Chapter  11 Volleyball  Officials,  lnc.

Financial Statements Review as of June 30, 2024

Findin Recommendation

•     Stipends  and  instructor  fees  are  reviewed  and  approved  by  the  treasurer

within  the  confines  of  the  annual  budget  before  payments  are  made  to
rec.ip.ier\ts.   It  is  recommended  that  all  persons  who  receive  stipends  and
instructor  fees  sign  their  respective  voucher  indicating  that  they   have
completed the assigned tasks required in order to receive the agreed upon
stipend or fee.   This provides another level of substantiation that servicfs
have been  provided, and that they have been reviewed and approved for

payment.

•     The  Association  currently  has  crime  insurance through  the  Chubb  Insurance

Company  of  New  Jersey.   The  current  coverage  limit  is  $25,000.    Cons/.der
raising   the   coverage   limits   (employee   theft,   client   theft,   and   ERISA

fraud/or dishonesty) to $50,000 since at some points during the yfa.r, the
cash  balance in the account approaches $50,000.   This will  provide better

protection against any malfeasance regarding the Association's finances.



Northeast CIlapter 11 Volleyball Officials, Inc.

Procedures Undertaken during Financial Review

For tlie Financial Statements as of June 30, 2024

•     Summarized cash receipts and disbursements per the bank statements (see summary
contained  in Supplemental Financial Information section of report);

•     Itemized disbursements by month by expense category (see summary contained in
Supplemental Financial Information section of report);

•     Reviewed  each expenditure voucher (thirty  seven  in total)  for appropriateness  and
reasonableness;

•     Performed analytical review procedures to determine that the total  of cash receipts
for the fiscal year approximates the membership dues and cadet fees;

•     Assembled   rinancial   data   into   prescribed   not-for-profit   comparative   financial
statements  including  statements  of assets,  liabilities  and  net  assets,  statements  of
revenues.  expenses  and  changes  in  net assets,  and  statements  of cash  flows,  all  for
the years ended June 30,  2024  and June 30,  2023;

•     Documented  any  signiricant  observations  and  recommendations  to  enhance  the
rinancial visibility  into the Association's  finances;

•     Used  the  financial   information  presented  by  the  Association  and  the  financial
statements prepared herein as a basis to prepare the 2023 Exempt Organization Tax
Return, Form 990-N;

•     Reviewed  fiscal  year  budget  for  comparison  to  actual  expenditures  and  reviewed
executive  committee  meeting  minutes  to  gain  an  understanding  of current  issues
regarding the Association.

•     Obtain  subsequent months  (to the period under review)  bank  statements (July  and
August  2024)  to  confirm  no  signiricant  events  or  changes  in  the  Association's
finances have occurred to the date of the report.

•     Conclusion:   The information presented for review and the resulting financial
statements represent a fair representation of the Association's financial affairs
for the year July I, 2023 through June 30, 2024.  Nothing came to my attention
to determine that any impropriety has occurred.



Northeast Chapter 11 Volleyball Officials, Inc.

IRS Form 990-N Exempt Organization Tax Return

For the period ending June 30, 2024

Prepared by:

Eugene C.  Luccarelli, CPA
860 Wyckoff Avenue, Suite  106

Mahwah, New Jersey   07430
'l`el:    201.848.1501

Fax:   201.848.9070
Email:   genelucc@optonline.net
Wcbsite:   geneluccarellicpa.com

Date:   September 4, 2024



Form  990-N
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enlRS
Confirmation

EE9 I salyLErfe I t999tl

Your Form  990-N(e-Postcard) has boon Submitted  to the  lRS

•    Onganlzation  Name:  NORTHEAST CHAPTER 11 VOLLEYBALL OFFICIALS ASSOCIATION

•    EIN:611605999

•   TaxYear: 2023

•   Tax Year Start Date: 07-01-2023

•   Tax Year End Date: 06-30-2024

•    Submlsslon lD:  10065520241838006705

•    Flllng  Status  Date:  07-01-2024

I    Flllng status:  Pending

Note: EriQi a copy of this filing for your records. Once you  leave this page, you will not be able to do so,

MANAGE  FORM  990.N SUBMISSIONS



Northeast Chapter 11 Volleyball Offlcials, Inc.

NJ Annual Report Filing for Calendar Year 2023

And

NJ Certificate of Good Standing-Short Form

Prepared by:

Eugene  C.  Luccarelli,  CPA
860 Wyckoff Avenue, Suite  106

Mahwah, New Jersey   07430
Tel:    201.848.1501

Fax:   201.848.9070

Email:   genelucc@optonline.net
Website:   geneluccarellicpa.com

Date:   September 4, 2024
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF TIIE TREASURY

DIVISION OF REVENUE AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES
SIIORT FORM STANDING

NORTIIEAST CIIAPTER #2 VOLLEYBALL OFFICIAI.S, INC.
01002 I 5 3 7 7

Idrtehoge:sezernreaeands1#yei#!toJh#fD§f:1fe:#bJefif:s:fJy:Jd;o§feg:Ppyocyefttzlofynt#ftsthe

Ab_Sus°,fntehses#7:tgeo°ofdt§;i,:detr,tctgfitfnatteifessattadt2gsftffes#Cjg#:teny;easnadsztasnAanc,:%aei

Reports art-current.

I further certifgiv that the registered agent and office are:

ROBERT CSIGI
82 ARLINGTON AVENUE
Cl.IFTON,  NrJ  07011

Ce>I.II/i{.iilcJ  Ni(mhell        61552484$4

Vel.If\'  llIIs  cel.li|icille  oliline  al

hll|is  //uNv  I   `Iale  il)  usn.YTR._Sl(ilidmgcei-l/lsp/Veriji,_eel.I jsp

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,  I  ha\ie
Jiereun[o set my hand aild affilxed
my  Official  Se(il  at  Trenton,  this
13{h  dav  o/.July,  2()24

``.`.`:`;.`.....;,`..`.`:..

Elizabeth Muher Muoio
Slate Treasurei.


